### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/20/2006

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
User-Centric Enterprises, Inc.		04/18/2006	CORPORATION: KANSAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	User-Centric IP, L.P.
Street Address:	385 Science Park Road
City:	State College
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16803
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2897819	STORM HAWK
Registration Number:	2928152	
Registration Number:	2900681	PUT THE WEATHER WHERE YOUR MAP IS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)772-5858

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-772-8000

Email: trademarks@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Susan B. Flohr

Address Line 1: 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 110106.00112

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan B. Flohr

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003305 FRAME: 0610

900048554

1.0/607

U Ub\$ F

Ü

Signature:	/sbf/
Date:	05/09/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=ucei-uci#page1.tif source=ucei-uci#page2.tif source=ucei-uci#page3.tif source=ucei-uci#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003305 FRAME: 0611

### ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of March 20, 2006, and signed on the date set forth below, is made by User-Centric Enterprises, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation duly organized under and in good standing pursuant to the laws of Kansas, with its principal place of business and chief executive office located at 245 N. Waco St., Suite 310, Wichita, Kansas 67202.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used and is the owner of the Marks set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and the identified applications and registrations therefore ("the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, User-Centric IP, L.P. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a limited partnership duly organized under and in good standing pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 385 Science Park Road, State College, Pennsylvania 16803, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, registered and unregistered, including any applications and the right of registration thereof throughout the world;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is willing to assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE all right, titile and interest in and to the Marks

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, applications, and registrations listed in Exhibit A hereto, and including (without limitation) the right to the right to sue for past, present and future infringements along with the goodwill of the Marks associated with the business of ASSIGNOR;

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that: ASSIGNOR is the lawful owner of all right, title and interest in and to each of the Marks; the right, title and interest is without lien or encumbrance or claim of any third party; ASSIGNOR has the legal, corporate, or other authority to convey good and full right, title, and interest as set forth herein; there are no outstanding licenses, covenants not to sue, settlement agreements, or other grants or assignments (except any assignments to ASSIGNOR); the assignment stated herein is without the need for any application or consent of any third party not already obtained; and this Assignment will not conflict with or cause ASSIGNOR to breach or be in default of any other obligation.

1

110106.00112/35719404v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003305 FRAME: 0612 ASSIGNOR hereby also agrees to promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any papers, instruments, affidavits, or other documents that legally may be required or desired by ASSIGNEE in connection with the filing, prosecution, maintenance, defense, and enforcement of any rights in the Marks in the United States and in any foreign countries, including additional documents that may be reasonably required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to any said Marks, all without further consideration.

This Assignment shall be binding on ASSIGNOR's and its heirs, executors, successors, assigns, administrators, executive officers, and other legal representatives.

Effective as of March 20, 2006.

User-Centric Enterprises, Inc.

Name: Michael R. Smith

Title: CEO

State of Kansas )

County of Sadawick )

Before me this day of April, 2006, personally appeared knowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

TAMMY SMARSH
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF KANSAS
My Appt. Exp. 4/2/2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

### 110106.00112/35719404v.1

## Exhibit A to Assignment between User-Centric Enterprises, Inc. and User-Centric IP, L.P.

# Marks, Applications, and Registrations hereby Assigned

	006259.00002/ AU	004919.00041/ US	004919.00037/ US	004919.00036/ US	MATTER NO.
	HAWK DESIGN	PUT THE WEATHER WHERE YOUR MAP IS	HAWK DESIGN	STORM HAWK	MARK
	965228	78/199495	76/475687	76/473443	SERIAL NO.
	965228	2900681	2928152	2897819	REG. NO.
ω	08-08-03	01-02-03	11-20-02	11-20-02	FILING DATE
	08-08-03	11-02-04	2-22-05	10-26-04	REG. DATE
	08-08-13	11-02-14	02-22-15	10-26-14	RENEWAL DUE
	9	9	9	9	CLASS
	Computer software including GPS based computer software for processing and displaying weather	Global positioning system, computer software for processing and displaying and mapping information	GPS based computer software for processing and displaying weather and mapping information	GPS based computer software for processing and displaying weather and mapping information	GOODS

**RECORDED: 05/09/2006** 

MATTER	MARK	SERIAL	REG. NO.	FILING	REG.	RENEWAL	CLASS	CLASS GOODS
NO.		NO.		DATE	DATE	DUE		
				-				and mapping
								information
006259.00003/	STORM	965268	965268	08-08-03	08-08-03	08-08-13	9	Computer
AU	HAWK							software including
								GPS based
								computer software
	-							for processing and
								displaying weather
								and mapping
								information

Also, Storm Intelligence<sup>TM</sup> is used in commerce as a trademark, but no registration has been applied for.

By way of note, Reg. Nos. 2897819 (Storm Hawk), 2928152 (Hawk Design), and 2900681 (PUT THE WEATHER WHERE YOUR MAI the PTO at Reel/Frame 2670/0827 (recorded June 17, 2003). IS), were assigned to User-Centric Enterprises, Inc., by way of an assignment from WeatherData, Inc., executed June 4, 2003, and recorded in

of the foregoing anywhere in the world, including (without limitation) in the United States or any other country, any similar or equivalent marks, service mark applications, trade names, brand names, product names, slogans, trade dress, and other marks used in or with any in use, under development or design, active or inactive. business, goods, or services of User-Centric Enterprises, Inc., whether registered or unregistered, and any similar or equivalent rights to any In addition to the above, all other names, corporate names, domain names, fictitious names, trademarks, trademark applications, service Intellectual Property Right to any of the foregoing anywhere in the world, including any logo, or other intangible asset of any nature, whether

REEL: 003305 FRAME: 0615